

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE**

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN  
PARTY, et al.,  
  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, et al.,  
  
Defendants/Appellees,

---

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC  
PARTY, et al.  
  
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

---

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0388

Mohave County Superior Court  
No. S-8015-CV-202200594

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF**

Roy Herrera (032901)  
Daniel A. Arellano (032304)  
Jillian L. Andrews (034611)  
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP  
530 East McDowell Road  
Suite 107-150  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 567-4820  
[roy@ha-firm.com](mailto:roy@ha-firm.com)  
[daniel@ha-firm.com](mailto:daniel@ha-firm.com)  
[jillian@ha-firm.com](mailto:jillian@ha-firm.com)

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees Arizona Democratic  
Party, DSCC, DCCC, and Democratic National Committee*

*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

M. Patrick Moore Jr.\*  
Jennifer Grace Miller\*  
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP  
75 State Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 557-9715  
[pmoore@hembar.com](mailto:pmoore@hembar.com)  
[jmiller@hembar.com](mailto:jmiller@hembar.com)

*\* Pro hac vice application  
forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-  
Defendant/Appellee Democratic  
National Committee*

Elisabeth C. Frost\*  
Maya Sequeira\*  
Richard A. Medina\*  
William K. Hancock\*  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G Street NE, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 968-4513  
[efrost@elias.law](mailto:efrost@elias.law)  
[msequeira@elias.law](mailto:msequeira@elias.law)  
[rmedina@elias.law](mailto:rmedina@elias.law)  
[whancock@elias.law](mailto:whancock@elias.law)

*\* Pro hac vice application pending*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-  
Defendants/Appellees Arizona  
Democratic Party, DSCC, and  
DCCC*

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Arizona’s early voting system is constitutional. ....	8
A. Standard of review .....	9
B. Arizona’s early voting system fully comports with the text and history of Article VII, Section 1 of the Arizona Constitution.....	10
C. Appellants’ reliance on the U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> is misplaced. ....	20
D. No other provision of the Arizona Constitution limits the time or place for voting. ....	22
E. Appellants’ radical interpretation would violate other constitutional provisions that protect the fundamental right to vote. ....	29
F. Appellants lack standing. ....	34
II. The trial court properly denied preliminary relief. ....	37
A. Standard of review.....	37
B. Appellants argue for a standard that does not apply.....	38

C. Appellants fail to satisfy the standard required for a preliminary injunction.....39

CONCLUSION .....41

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbey v. Green</i> , 28 Ariz. 53 (1925) .....	35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	40
<i>Apache Cnty. v. Sw. Lumber Mills, Inc.</i> , 92 Ariz. 323 (1962) .....	22
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 211 Ariz. 337 (App. 2005).....	35
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 220 Ariz. 587 (2009) .....	12
<i>Ariz. Republican Party v. Fontes</i> , No. CV2020-014533, Ruling (Maricopa Cnty. Sup. Ct. Dec. 21, 2020).....	19
<i>Arizona Public Integrity Alliance v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	45, 46
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab., &amp; Pub. Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020) .....	41
<i>AZ Petition Partners LLC v. Thompson</i> , 253 Ariz. 223 (App. 2022) .....	11
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	41
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	18
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	10, 24, 25
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009) .....	36
<i>Citizens' Comm. for Recall of Jack Williams v. Marston</i> , 109 Ariz. 188 (1973) .....	29
<i>Current-Jacks Fork Canoe Rental Ass'n v. Clark</i> , 603 F. Supp. 421 (E.D. Mo. 1985) .....	46

<i>Earhart v. Frohmiller</i> , 65 Ariz. 221 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021) .....	11, 44, 45, 46
<i>Forszt v. Rodriguez</i> , 212 Ariz. 263 (App. 2006) .....	40
<i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337 (1948) .....	35, 37
<i>Johnson v. Maehling</i> , 123 Ariz. 15 (1979) .....	36
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2022).....	15
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 14 MAP 2022, --- A.3d ---, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. Aug. 2, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary School District No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994) .....	10, 15
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>Pacuilla v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 186 Ariz. 367 (1996) .....	36
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998) .....	41
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (App. 1990).....	5, 44, 47
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006) .	45
<i>Stafford v. Burns</i> , 241 Ariz. 474, 483 (App. 2007) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz. 103 (App. 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 226 Ariz. 234 (App. 2011) .....	34
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 250 Ariz. 1 (2020) .....	25
<i>State v. Wein</i> , 244 Ariz. 22 (2018).....	11
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343-AP/EL, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020) .....	18

*Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors*, 251 Ariz. 519 (2021) ..... 42

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assoc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 28

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 16-542..... 6, 7, 14

A.R.S. § 16-543..... 7

A.R.S. § 16-544..... 6

A.R.S. § 16-548..... 6, 14

A.R.S. § 16-552..... 14

A.R.S. § 16-590..... 42

A.R.S. §§ 16-545..... 7, 14

A.R.S. §§ 16-621 ..... 42

A.R.S. § 16-1003..... 17

A.R.S. § 16-1006..... 17

A.R.S. § 16-1007..... 17

52 U.S.C. § 20301 *et seq.* ..... 7, 38

**Other Authorities**

*Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail and other Voting at Home Options*, Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures. (Feb. 17, 2022) ..... 33

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 13..... 1

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21..... 1

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 33.....31

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1 ..... 26, 28

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 1 ..... *passim*

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 2.....27

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 4.....27

Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 5..... 30, 32

Pa Const. art. VII, § 4.....15
